

Violation letter
Regd/Speed Post

भारत सरकार /Government of India

खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757

Fax No. : (0832) –2741758

E-Mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in

File No:- KNT/BJP/LST-62/Goa

Opp.Old R.T.O.'s Office,

P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

Margao-GOA

Date:-01.12.2017

To,

The Owner/Agent/Manager

Halki Limestone Mine

M/s J.K.Cement Limited

Halki,P.O-Ningapur,Tahshil-Mudhol,

Dist-Bagalkot,Karnataka- 587313

Sub :Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Halki Limestone Mine ,M/s M/s J.K.Cement Limited situated in Village – Halki, Mudhol - Taluka, Bagalkot- District of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 23/11/2017 by the undersigned along with Shri Kalmata M.K., SMG, IBM Goa in presence of Mr. K Venkateshwarlu Mines Manager &Mining Engineer and Mr. Madhusudhana.B S, Geologist.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
11(1)	<p>Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the modification of Mining Plan approved vide MP/MECH-85(KNT)/GOA/2015-16 Vol I dated 03/03/2016.</p> <p>(i) As per the aforesaid approved Modification of Mining Plan 1,999,995 Tonnes of total ROM(Limestone) production was proposed from the Halki Limetone Mine consisting of 1,603,933Tonnes from Pit no. 1 and 393,063 Tonnes from pit no.2 in the year 2016-17.</p> <p>Whereas it was observed during the inspection that the achieved production for the period 2016-17 was 1,993,338 tones from pit no. 01 only without opening the new pit (no. 02) as proposed.Further, it has observed that there is no any commencement of work in pit no. 02, till date of inspection.Although 418000 Tonnes production was proposed in the year 2017-18.</p> <p>(ii) As per the aforesaid approved Modification of Mining Plan fifteen numbers (15 nos.) of boreholes of total meterage of 775Mtr. were proposed for exploration in the</p>

year 2016-17 and proposed eleven numbers (11 nos.) in the year 2017-18. Whereas, It was observed during the inspection that the exploration has not been undertaken in accordance with the approved Modification Mining Plan for the year 2016-17.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(S.Prasad)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to: -

1. The Controller of Mines, SZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Bengaluru.
2. The Director, Directorate Mines and Geology, Govt.of Karnataka 49, Khanij Bhavan,Race Course Road, Bengaluru.

(S.Prasad)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines